

FINAL

No. 04-3245

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

GREGORY C. SASSÉ,

Petitioner

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
Administrative Review Board,
United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

HOWARD M. RADZELY
Solicitor of Labor

ALLEN H. FELDMAN
Associate Solicitor for
Special Appellate and
Supreme Court Litigation

EDWARD D. SIEGER
Senior Appellate Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Room N-2700
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5760

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| Statement in support of oral argument..... | xviii |
| Statement of jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Statement of the issues..... | 2 |
| Statement of the case..... | 3 |
| Statement of facts: | |
| A. CAA, SWDA, and FWPCA provisions..... | 5 |
| B. Activities leading to Sassé's complaint..... | 6 |
| C. Post-complaint activities..... | 12 |
| Administrative proceedings: | |
| A. DOJ's motions to dismiss the case and exclude evidence..... | 16 |
| B. The ALJ's recommended decision..... | 18 |
| C. The Administrative Review Board's decision..... | 20 |
| Summary of argument..... | 23 |
| Argument: | |
| I. The Board correctly dismissed Sassé's complaint as untimely..... | 27 |
| A. Standard of review..... | 27 |
| B. Discrete acts that occurred more than 30 days before Sassé filed his complaint are time-barred..... | 27 |
| C. The hostile work environment claim is untimely because no act contributing to the claim occurred within the limitations period..... | 29 |

- D. Sassé's timeliness arguments are meritless.....30
 - 1. The secretarial "reassignment".....31
 - 2. Sassé's misunderstanding of the continuing violation doctrine.....34
- II. The post-complaint suspension claim was not tried by consent.....34
 - A. Standard of review.....34
 - B. DOJ did not consent because the suspension claim was not pleaded and the parties did not understand evidence at trial to be aimed at such a claim.....35
- III. Sassé's claims fail on the merits.....38
 - A. Standard of review.....38
 - B. DOJ's prosecutorial actions are not reviewable.....39
 - C. The Board's findings of no discrimination are supported by substantial evidence.....43
 - 1. DOJ did not retaliate against Sassé because he prosecuted environmental crimes and served on an environmental task force.....45
 - 2. DOJ did not discriminate against Sassé when it suspended him.....49
 - 3. There was no hostile work environment, let alone an environment that was discriminatory.....51
- Conclusion.....53
- Certificate of compliance.....54
- Designation of appendix contents.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page |
|---|----------|
| <u>Allen v. Michigan Dep't of Corr.,</u> 165 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 1999)..... | 52 |
| <u>American Nuclear Res., Inc. v. United States Dep't</u> <u>of Labor,</u> 134 F.3d 1292 (6th Cir. 1998)..... | 38,43 |
| <u>Bartlik v. United States Dep't of Labor,</u> 73 F.3d 100 (6th Cir. 1996)..... | 43,49 |
| <u>Bell v. Ohio State Univ.,</u> 351 F.3d 240 (6th Cir. 2003)..... | 28,29 |
| <u>Black v. Zaring Homes, Inc.,</u> 104 F.3d 822 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 865 (1997)..... | 52 |
| <u>Burnett v. Tyco Corp.,</u> 203 F.3d 980 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 928 (2000)..... | 44,51,52 |
| <u>Carlisle Equip. Co. v. United States Sec'y of Labor,</u> 24 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 1994)..... | 35,38 |
| <u>Conley v. Village of Bedford Park,</u> 215 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2000)..... | 34 |
| <u>Craft v. United States,</u> 233 F.3d 358 (6th Cir. 2000), rev'd on other grounds, 535 U.S. 274 (2002)..... | 34-35 |
| <u>Crawford v. Medina Gen. Hosp.,</u> 96 F.3d 830 (6th Cir. 1996)..... | 52 |
| <u>DeFord v. Secretary of Labor,</u> 700 F.2d 281 (6th Cir. 1983)..... | 43-44,48 |
| <u>Heckler v. Chaney,</u> 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... | 39 |
| <u>Hix v. Director, OWCP,</u> 824 F.2d 526 (6th Cir. 1987)..... | 50 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Hollins v. Atlantic Co.</u> , 188 F.3d 652 (6th Cir. 1999)..... | 45 |
| <u>Kovacevich v. Kent State Univ.</u> , 224 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2000)..... | 31 & passim |
| <u>Lucas v. Chicago Transit Auth.</u> , 367 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 30 |
| <u>McFarland v. Henderson</u> , 307 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 29-30 |
| <u>Miller v. New Hampshire Dep't of Corr.</u> , 296 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2002)..... | 29 |
| <u>Morris v. Oldham County Fiscal Court</u> , 201 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2000)..... | 44, 51, 52 |
| <u>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</u> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)..... | 23 & passim |
| <u>Painting Co. v. NLRB</u> , 298 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 27, 33, 49 |
| <u>Peek v. Mitchell</u> , 419 F.2d 575 (6th Cir. 1970)..... | 40 |
| <u>Pegram v. Honeywell, Inc.</u> , 361 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | 29, 30 |
| <u>Primes v. Reno</u> , 190 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 1999)..... | 45, 52 |
| <u>Remusat v. Bartlett Nuclear, Inc.</u> , Case No. 94-ERA-36, 1996 WL 171434 (Sec'y Feb. 26, 1996)..... | 36 |
| <u>Seater v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</u> , Case No. 96-013, 1996 WL 686411 (ARB Sept. 27, 1996)..... | 36 |
| <u>Sharpe v. Cureton</u> , 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 228 (2003)..... | 28, 31 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <u>United States v. Armstrong</u> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... | 39,40,42 |
| <u>United States v. Bogas</u> , 920 F.2d 363 (6th Cir. 1990)..... | 7 |
| <u>United States v. Brown</u> , 25 F.3d 307 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1045 (1994)..... | 42-43 |
| <u>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</u> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... | 50 |
| <u>United States v. Renfro</u> , 620 F.2d 569 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 902 (1980)..... | 39,40 |
| <u>United States v. Rutana</u> , 932 F.2d 1155 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 907 (1991)..... | 7 |
| <u>Varnadore v. Secretary of Labor</u> , 141 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 1998)..... | 27 & passim |
| <u>Wayte v. United States</u> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)..... | 40 |
| <u>White v. Burlington N. & S.F. Ry.</u> , 364 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2004)..... | 43,44,51 |
| <u>Williams v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 187 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999)..... | 52 |
| <u>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Martin</u> , 954 F.2d 353 (6th Cir. 1992)..... | 36,37 |

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

| | |
|---|----|
| U.S. Const. art II, § 3..... | 39 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <u>et seq.</u> | 27 |
| Clean Air Act, 7401 <u>et seq.</u> | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7413 | 5 |

| Constitution, statutes and regulations--continued: | Page |
|--|-------------|
| 42 U.S.C. 7622..... | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7622 (a)..... | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7622 (b)..... | 1,6 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7622 (b) (1)..... | 20,28 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7622 (c) (1)..... | 2 |
| Solid Waste Disposal Act, | |
| 42 U.S.C. 6901 <u>et seq.</u> | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. 6928 | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. 6971..... | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. 6971 (a)..... | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. 6971 (b)..... | 1,2,6,20,28 |
| 42 U.S.C. 6976 (b)..... | 2 |
| Federal Water Pollution Control Act, | |
| 33 U.S.C. 1251 <u>et seq.</u> | 5 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1319 | 5 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1367..... | 1 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1367 (a)..... | 6 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1367 (b)..... | 1,2,6,20,28 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1369 (b)..... | 2 |
| 5 U.S.C. 706 (2) (A)..... | 27 |
| 18 U.S.C. 208 | 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. 509..... | 39,40 |
| 28 U.S.C. 516..... | 39,40 |
| 28 U.S.C. 519..... | 39,40 |

| | |
|---|------|
| Constitution, statutes and regulations--continued:..... | Page |
| 28 U.S.C. 547..... | 39 |
| 5 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 2635.702..... | 15 |
| Section 3801.106 (c)..... | 14 |
| 29 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 18.5 (e)..... | 35 |
| Part 24..... | 6 |
| Section 24.1 (c)..... | 21 |
| Section 24.4..... | 21 |
| Section 24.4 (d) (3)..... | 3 |
| Section 24.6 (f)..... | 21 |
| Section 24.7 | 4 |
| Section 24.8 (a)..... | 1,21 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Fed. R. App. P. | |
| Rule 15 (a) (2) (B)..... | 21 |
| Rule 32 (a) (7)..... | 54 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 (b)..... | 35 |
| Secretary's Order 1-2002, 67 Fed. Reg. 64,272 (2002)..... | 1 |
